
What  

I’ll  

Cook: 
2017 SD WIC Recipe  

Cookbook 



 

We hope you enjoy this cookbook of recipes!  Your local WIC 

office has provided recipes that are easy enough for even the 

beginning (or child!) cook, feature your WIC foods, and are 

ones that your family will enjoy—AND may not even realize 

are healthy! 

 

Your local WIC Office can help you learn more about a nutri-

tious lifestyle.  We have registered dietitians (RDs) on staff 

that can answer any specific questions you may have! 

 

Our staff of nurses work hard to make sure your other health 

concerns are identified and addressed with right type of care 

provider.   

 

Additionally, we have many trained lactation specialists to 

help you prepare for and navigate breastfeeding your baby.    

 

Feel free to contact your local WIC Office to take advantage 

of these services! 

 



1 4 

Choking is a risk for children, but especially those under age 3.  Not 

all recipes in this book will be suitable for younger children, but can 

be adapted for little children (by omitting certain items on the 

younger child’s plate, for instance).  Use this chart to help make sure 

your little ones eat safely! 

CHOKING HAZARDS 

 

Some foods are easy for babies and young children to 

choke on.  You can help prevent choking by:   

 Cutting foods into small, irregular pieces no larger than 1/2 inch 
 Spreading peanut butter or other nut butters thinly to avoid large 

“globs” 
 Cutting meat and chicken across the grain into small pieces 
 Cooking vegetables like carrots or peas until soft and easily mashed   

Cook, cut or mash these foods that can be harmful if 

served whole:  

 Pieces of raw vegetables or hard fruits—cook until soft 

 Round fruits or vegetables (whole grapes, berries, cherry/grape toma-

toes) - cut into quarters 

 Whole beans—mash instead               

Do not serve foods that can cause your baby to choke: 

 Raisins and other dried fruits 

 Peanuts, nuts, and seeds 

 Peanut butter/other nut or seed butters 

 Whole hot dogs or sausages 

 Untoasted bread (especially soft white bread) 

 Chunks of meat or cheese 

 Candy (hard candy, jelly beans, gummies, chewing gum) 

 Popcorn, pretzels, chips, and other hard snack foods 

 Marshmallows 

for  

We are excited to bring you the 

2017 SD WIC Cookbook!  This 

book is filled with EASY recipes 

that: 

 are healthy, 

 feature your WIC foods, 

 your children can help make!   

 

Cooking with your children is a 

great way to teach them about 

healthy eating, and helps get 

them excited to try new foods! 



2 3 



 Table of Contents 

Snacks 

-     Peanut Butter Pizza                          8 
-     Nacho Apple Snacks               9 
-     Mexican Snack Pizzas             10 
-     WIC Cereal Trail Mix             11 
-     Peanut Butter Cheerios Bites       12 
-     Rainbow Fruit/Cheese Kabobs     13 
-     Dipped Pears              14 
-     Peanut Butter Banana Roll Ups    15 
-     Simple Bruschetta             16 

 

Main Dishes 

Meatless: 

·      Egg Salad   18 

·      Eggs Mexicali                   19 

·      Vegetarian Taco Soup                  20 

·      Vegetarian Chili  21 

·      Easy Meatless Manicotti                  22 

-     Quick & Easy Eggplant Parmesan     23 

 

Beef: 

·     Beef & Vegetable Stuffed Squash     25 

-     Homemade Spaghetti for Four          26 

-    Barbecue Beef Cups                             27 

·     Beef Stir Fry                                          28 

·     Steak Fajitas                                         29   

·     Best Meatballs                                     30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chicken: 

·     Homemade Chicken Nuggets          32 

-     Chicken Noodle Casserole               33 

·     Lemon Chicken with Potatoes        34 

-     One Pot Chicken Alfredo                 35 

-     Cheesy Chicken Enchilada Soup     36 

-     White Chicken Chili                          37 

 

Fish/Pork: 

·     Tuna Baked Biscuits                           39 

·     Tuna/Salmon Burgers                       40 

·     Crunchy Fish Fillets                            41 

-     Hot Ham & Cheese Pockets             42     

-     Ham & Bean Tetrazzini                     43 

-     Skinny Scalloped Potatoes & Ham 44
  

5 8 

Peanut Butter Pizza 

Ingredients (per pizza): 
 2 tablespoons smooth peanut butter 

 1 English muffin 

 1/2 banana, sliced 

 1/4 cup mozzarella cheese, shredded 

 *Optional:  other toppings as desired, such as raisins, 

dried fruits, pineapple chunks, sliced almonds, mini 

chocolate chips, etc. 

Instructions 

Preheat oven to 350 degrees.  In toaster, toast English muffin 

halves and then spread with peanut butter.  Top with sliced 

bananas (and other toppings as desired).  Add shredded moz-

zarella and melt in oven at 350 degrees—watch carefully, will 

not take long.   

Author:  SD WIC 



Sides/Salads 

· Homemade Salsa Dip                         46 

· Spanish Brown Rice                            47 

· Quick & Easy Mac ‘N’ Cheese           48 

· Cheesy Potato Sticks                          49 

· Crispy Baked Sweet Potato Fries      50 

· Raspberry Spinach Salad                    51 

· Sweet Broccoli Salad                           52 

- Zucchini Parmesan Rounds               53 

- Caprese Salad (EASY!)                        54 

 

 Desserts/Drinks 

· Apple Crisp                                           56 

· Fruity Yogurt Dessert                         57 

· Parfaits                                                  58 

· “Rocky Road”                                       59 

· Blueberry Summer Crisp                    60 

· Baked Apples w/Cinnamon Yogurt  61 

- Black Bean Brownies             62 

 

Smoothies 

- Grape Escape                                       63 

· Raspberry-Strawberry Yogurt           64 

- Chocolate Banana Milk Mixer           65 

- Breakfast Replacement Smoothie    66 

- Peppermint Float               67 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Homemade Baby Foods/Purees 

· Banana Bread Puree 

· Apple Harvest Puree 

· Banana, Orange, Pineapple Puree 

· Mango, Apple, Avocado Puree 

· Sweet Corn and Green Bean Puree 

· Peas, Green Beans, and Asparagus Puree 

· Apple, Kiwi, and Spinach Puree 

· Banana, Blueberry, and Green Bean Puree 

6 7 

Snacks 
 Peanut Butter Pizza                                          8 

 Nacho Apple Snacks        9 

 Mexican Snack Pizzas       10 

 WIC Cereal Trail Mix       11 

 Peanut Butter Cheerios Bites      12 

 Rainbow Fruit & Cheese Kabobs     13 

 Dipped Pears        14 

 Peanut Butter Banana Roll Ups      15 

 Simple Bruschetta       16 



Peanut Butter Cheerios Bites 

Ingredients 
 5-6 Cups Peanut Butter Whole Grain Cheerios 

 1 cup crunchy peanut butter 

 1/2 cup honey 

 1 teaspoon vanilla 

Instructions 
In a medium large bowl, pour the Peanut Butter Whole 

Grain Cheerios into the bowl.  In a different medium size 

bowl, measure and scrape out the crunchy peanut butter 

and microwave for 40 seconds.  Take out, stir, and add the 

½ cup honey and microwave for another 30 seconds.  Add 

the vanilla, and mix in until well-combined.  Pour the pea-

nut butter mixture over the Peanut Butter Cheerios and 

mix together well with a spoon until all the cereal pieces 

are coated.  Spoon out bite sized spoonfuls and place on a 

sheet of greased aluminum foil.  Let the bites sit and solidi-

fy for about 3 hours. 

Author: Six Sisters Stuff 

“Nacho” Apple Snacks  

Ingredients 
 1 medium apple, cored 
 1 tbsp peanut butter 
 4 tbsp WIC flake cereal, crushed 
 1 tbsp raisins 
 2 tbsp applesauce (optional) 
 1 tbsp mini chocolate chips (optional) 

Instructions 

Cut apple cross-wise into thin slices.  Lay them on a plate.  

Warm peanut butter in the microwave and drizzle it over the 

apple rounds.  Top with the cereal and raisins.  Serve with ap-

plesauce if desired. 

Author:  SD WIC.org 

9 12 

http://www.sixsistersstuff.com/2016/01/peanut-butter-breakfast-bites.html


Mexican Snack Pizzas 

Ingredients 

 Corn or flour tortillas 

 Tomato Sauce 

 Skim mozzarella cheese 

 Black beans (dried or canned) 
 

Optional ingredients:  

 Mushrooms 

 Bell peppers 

 Onions 

 Pita bread 

 Pizza crust 

 English muffins 

Instructions 
If using dried beans, follow the cooking directions on the 

package, then use whole. Spoon tomato sauce and beans 

on the tortilla. Sprinkle with cheese and place in the oven  

at 325 degrees until the cheese melts. 

Author:  Texas WIC.org 

WIC Cereal Trail Mix 

Ingredients 
 2 cups mixture of any Chex cereals 

 1 cup pretzels 

 1 cup dry roasted peanuts 

 1 cup raisins 

Instructions 
Mix ingredients together in a large bowl.  Store in airtight 

container.  Any of the WIC dry cereals can be substituted. 

 

*Omit peanuts for any child under 3 years. 

Author:  SD WIC 

10 11 



Simple Bruschetta 

Ingredients 
 1 loaf bread (day old works best) 

 1/4 cup olive oil 

 3 whole tomatoes, diced 

 1/2 cup shredded mozzarella cheese 

 1 bunch basil 

 1 clove garlic 

 Salt and pepper to taste 

Instructions 
Heat grill to medium heat (may use toaster oven or broiler 

in oven if desired).  Slice bread into 1/2” slices.  Brush oil 

on the slices.  Grill slices of bread (both sides) for 1 minute 

per side.  Remove bread from grill.  Mix tomatoes, basil, 

and garlic in small bowl.  Top each slice of bread with to-

mato mixture, salt & pepper, and shredded cheese.  (Can 

put back on grill to melt cheese if desired.) 

 
Author: RI WIC 

Rainbow Fruit & Cheese Kabobs 

Ingredients 
 8 (8-inch or longer) straws (or skewers) 

 6 ounces Monterey Jack cheese, cut into 18 cubes 

 ½ cup strawberry halves  

 ½ cup cantaloupe, cut into ¾-inch cubes 

 ½ cup pineapple, cut into ¾-inch cubes 

 1 kiwifruit, peeled and cut into 6 pieces 

 ¼ cup blueberries  

 6 purple grapes  

Instructions 

To make a rainbow for each “kabob”, thread onto a straw 

(or skewer) a piece of cheese, a strawberry halve, a canta-

loupe cube, a pineapple cube, another piece of cheese, a 

piece of kiwi, 2 blueberries, a grape and another piece of 

cheese. Repeat pattern with remaining straws. 

 
Author: Midwest Dairy Association 

16 13 

http://www.sixsistersstuff.com/2016/01/peanut-butter-breakfast-bites.html


Peanut Butter Banana Roll-Ups 

Ingredients 

 1/4 cup creamy peanut butter 

 2 whole wheat flour tortillas (8 inch) 

 2 tablespoons honey 

 1/4 cup low-fat granola 

 2 bananas 

Instructions 

Spread peanut butter evenly over each tortilla. Drizzle hon-
ey on top of peanut butter; sprinkle with granola.  Place a 

banana in center of each tortilla. Fold in opposite sides; roll 

up burrito-style. Cut in half to serve. 

Cook's Tips: 

Select straighter bananas to make rolling up easier. 

Do not use honey for infants under 1 year of age! 

 
Author: Ready Set Eat.com 

Dipped Pears 

Ingredients 
 1/3 cup fat free plain yogurt 

 3 tablespoons creamy peanut butter 

 1 tablespoon fat free milk 

 1 1/2 teaspoons sugar 

 1 cup Kellogg's® Rice Krispies® cereal 

 2 medium pears, cored and sliced (16 slices total) 

Instructions 
In small bowl whisk together yogurt and peanut butter. 

Whisk in milk and sugar.  Place cereal in small dish.  To 

serve, dip pear pieces into peanut butter mixture, then roll 

in cereal. Alternatively, chop pears into 1-inch pieces for 

older children who may enjoy using toothpicks to dip and 

roll pears on their own.  
 

Author: Kelloggs Nutrition.com 

14 15 

http://www.sixsistersstuff.com/2016/01/peanut-butter-breakfast-bites.html
http://www.sixsistersstuff.com/2016/01/peanut-butter-breakfast-bites.html


20 17 

Main Dishes 

Meatless: 

     Egg Salad (for sandwiches)    18 

     Eggs Mexicali      19 

     Vegetarian Taco Soup (CrockPot)   20 

     Vegetarian Chili       21 

     Easy Meatless Manicotti    22 

     Quick & Easy Eggplant Parmesan    23 

 

Beef: 

     Beef & Vegetable Stuffed Squash  25 

     Homemade Spaghetti for Four       26 

     Barbecue Beef Cups      27 

     Beef Stir Fry       28 

     Easy Steak Fajitas                      29 

     Best Meatballs      30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Chicken: 

     Homemade Chicken Nuggets 32 

     Chicken Noodle Casserole            33 

     Lemon Chicken with Potatoes     34 

     One Pot Chicken Alfredo              35 

     Cheesy Chicken Enchilada Soup  36  

     White Chicken Chili                       37 

 

      Fish/Pork: 

     Tuna Baked Biscuits                39 

     Tuna/Salmon Burgers                   40 

     Crunchy Fish Fillets                        41 

     Hot Ham & Cheese Pockets         42 

     Ham & Bean Tetrazzini                 43 

     Skinny Scalloped Potatoes           44 

    & Ham 

Vegetarian Taco Soup (Crock Pot) 

Ingredients 

 1 can corn kernels, drained 

 1 can kidney or navy beans, drained 

 1 can pinto beans, drained 

 1 (14 oz) can stewed tomatoes (*Mexican-style is best) - do 

not drain 

 1 package taco seasoning mix 

 1/4 tsp cumin 

 3/4 tsp onion powder 

 1/2 tsp salt 

 1/2 tsp garlic powder 

 Optional:  1 (7 oz) can green chiles,  

 Other optional Garnish Items:  tortilla or corn chips, grated 

cheese, chopped green onions, sour cream, cilantro  

Instructions 
Combine all ingredients (except optional garnish items) in      

crock pot; cook on Low for 8-10 hours.  If you’re in a hurry,     

you can cook on High for 3 hours.  Note:  this is a thicker soup 

(like a stew).  To thin it out (if desired) you can add a little    

vegetable broth or skim milk.   

 

Author:  SimpleHealthyKitchen.com 



Ingredients (per filling for 1 sandwich) 

 2 hard-boiled eggs (see instructions for how to prepare) 

 1/2 cup finely chopped celery 

 1-4 tsp light salad dressing (such as Miracle Whip) 

 Salt & pepper to taste 

 *Optional:  minced onion, paprika to taste, lettuce/spinach 

for serving 

Instructions 
How to hard boil the eggs: 

Place eggs in small saucepan and cover with cold water.  Place 

pot on burner and heat to boiling.  Remove pan from heat and 

cover immediately; let stand for 18-20 minutes.  Place eggs in 

cold water to prevent continued cooking.  Crack shells, peel.   

 

Mash eggs with fork.  Mix eggs with all other ingredients; add 

salt and pepper (and optional items, if using).  Chill and serve 

on whole wheat bread, adding lettuce or spinach if desired. 

Author:  Texas WIC.org 

Egg Salad (for sandwiches) 

18 19 

Eggs Mexicali 

Ingredients 

 2 cups salsa or tomato sauce 

 1 (15 oz) can of beans (pinto, black, etc.), rinsed and drained 

OR 

 2 cups cooked beans 

 6-8 eggs 

 1/4 cup cheese, grated 

 Prepared rice and or tortillas, for serving 

Instructions 
Combine salsa and beans in a pan; cook over medium heat until 

mixture boils.  Crack each egg and place over the mixture (one at 

a time).  Cover with a lid and cook until the eggs are firm (about 

6 minutes).  Sprinkle with grated cheese and heat until the 

cheese melts.  Serve with tortillas and/or rice. 

 

Author:  SD WIC 



Vegetarian Chili 

Ingredients 

 1 can crushed tomatoes 

 1 can black beans 

 1 can diced tomatoes/green chilis (such as Rotel) 

 1.5 –2 cups corn (equivalent of 1 can or 1 bag frozen) 

 1 small onion 

 1 package taco seasoning 

 1 package ranch dressing mix 

 1 (8 oz) block cheddar cheese 

 Optional toppings:  sour cream or plain yogurt, chopped      

avocado, diced green onion 

 

NOTE:  For healthiest option, choose low sodium/no salt added 

canned products. 

Instructions 
Drain black beans (and corn, if using canned corn), chop onion 

into small pieces; set aside.  Combine crushed tomatoes, corn, 

diced/tomatoes/green chilis, and beans in large pot and heat    

until boiling. Add chopped onion, taco and ranch seasonings;     

let simmer about 20 minutes.  Top with desired amount of   

shredded cheddar cheese—enjoy! 

 

Author:  Leigh Rezac          

24 21 

Beef  

Main Dish  

Recipes 

 Beef & Vegetable Stuffed Squash              25 

 Homemade Spaghetti for Four    26 

 Barbeque Beef Cups                     27 

 Beef Stir Fry      28 

 Steak Fajitas       29 

 Best Meatballs     30 



22 23 

Quick & Easy Eggplant Parmesan 

Ingredients 

 1 large eggplant (skin left on) 

 Non-stick cooking spray 

 1 cup spaghetti sauce 

 1/2 cup dry bread crumbs OR dry cracker crumbs 

 1/2 cup grated parmesan cheese 

 1 tsp Italian seasoning 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 350 degrees.  Place whole eggplant in large pot 

of boiling water; reduce heat and cook at just below boiling 10 

minutes.  Drain eggplant and let cool.  Cut into 1/2” slices 

(circles) and place in sprayed baking dish.  Pour spaghetti sauce 

over eggplant slices.  Mix together crumbs, parmesan cheese, 

and Italian seasoning.  Sprinkle on top of sauce and eggplant.  

Bake uncovered for 40 minutes.  Serve with pasta, if desired! 

 

Author:  MN WIC 

Easy Meatless Manicotti 

Ingredients 

 2 cups shredded mozzarella, divided 

 1 (16 oz) carton fat-free cottage cheese 

 1 (10 oz) package frozen spinach, thawed/drained/dry 

 1/4 cup grated parmesan cheese 

 1.5 tsp dried oregano 

 1/4 tsp each salt and pepper 

 1 (8 oz) package manicotti shells 

 1 (26 oz) jar spaghetti sauce (low sodium) 

 Cooking spray 

 1 cup water 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 375 degrees.  Combine 1.5 cups mozzarella, cot-

tage cheese, and next 5 ingredients (through black pepper) in a 

medium bowl.  Spoon about 3 tablespoons of this cheese mixture 

into each uncooked manicotti shell.  Pour half the jar of spaghetti 

sauce into a 13x9” baking pan (coated with cooking spray).  Ar-

range the stuffed shells over the sauce in the pan, and top with 

the remaining sauce.  Pour 1 cup water into the dish.  Sprinkle 

the remaining 1/2 cup mozzarella evenly over the top of the 

sauce.  Cover tightly with foil.  Bake for 1 hour or until shells are 

tender.  Let stand 10 minutes before serving.   

 

Author:  Cooking Light.com 



Beef and Vegetable Stuffed Squash 

Ingredients 

 5 large yellow squash 

 ½ pound lean ground beef 

 1 medium onion, chopped 

 1 medium green pepper, chopped 

 1 can low sodium whole tomatoes (16 ounce), drained and 

chopped 

 ½ cup or 2 ounces shredded cheddar cheese 

 Salt and pepper, as desired 

Instructions 
Wash squash thoroughly and place in a steamer basket. Place 

steamer basket in a saucepan filled with 1 inch of water. Bring 

water to a boil. Cover pan and steam 5 minutes or until tender 

but firm. Drain and cool slightly. Trim off stems. Cut squash in 

half lengthwise; scrape out pulp, leaving a firm shell. Coarsely 

chop the pulp and set aside. Cook ground beef, onion, and   

green pepper in a large skillet until beef is browned, stirring to 

crumble. Drain. Stir in squash pulp and tomatoes. Add salt and 

pepper, if desired. Place squash shells in a 13x9x2-inch baking 

dish. Spoon ground beef mixture into shells. Bake at 350        

degrees for 25-30 minutes, or until squash is tender but firm. 

Sprinkle with cheese and bake 5 more minutes, or until cheese 

melts. Makes 10 servings. 

Author:  Texas WIC.org  

25 28 

Beef Stir Fry 

(Also great with Chicken!) 

Ingredients 

 1 lb inexpensive steak (such as round or flank) 

 4 tbsp. reduced-sodium soy sauce 

 1 1/2 tsp sugar 

 1 tsp cornstarch 

 1-2 tbsp. cooking oil (vegetable, canola, etc.) 

 2 cloves garlic 

 1 tbsp. minced ginger 

 1 (16 oz) bag frozen stir fry vegetables 

 Brown rice (1 cup = 4 servings) 

 Optional:  1/4 tsp crushed red pepper; 1-2 tsp teriyaki sauce, 

1-2 tsp sweet chili sauce 

Instructions 
Cut steak lengthwise into 1/8” thick strips, set aside.  In a bowl, 

combine soy sauce, sugar, cornstarch, and any optional sauces 

you may be including.  Add beef strips and toss to coat; set 

aside.  Heat cooking oil in a large skillet over medium-high heat.  

Add garlic, ginger, and red pepper; cook 30 seconds—1 minute.  

Add stir-fry vegetables; cook 1-2 more minutes.  Remove vege-

tables from skillet and reserve.  Cook beef strips (and any residu-

al marinade) in oil 2-3 minutes or until no longer pink.  Return 

vegetables to skillet and heat through.  Serve over rice. 

 

NOTE:  Steak can be a choking hazard for younger  

children. 

 

Author:  MO WIC 



Ingredients 

 8 ounces whole wheat spaghetti pasta 
 2 tablespoons olive oil 
 1 clove garlic, peeled and chopped 
 8-ounce can low sodium tomato sauce 
 8-ounce can low sodium diced tomatoes 
 ½ teaspoon crushed, dried oregano 
 ½ teaspoon crushed, dried basil 
 ½ teaspoon sugar 
 ¼ cup Parmesan cheese, grated 
 Salt and pepper to taste 

 1 pound ground beef, cooked, fat drained (optional—omit 

for meatless option) 

Instructions 
Cook pasta as package directs and drain. While pasta is cook-

ing, prepare sauce.  

Sauce:  

Sauté olive oil until light golden color, about 1 minute. Add to-

mato sauce, diced tomatoes, oregano, basil, sugar, and 

cooked ground beef, if desired. Bring to a boil, reduce heat, 

and simmer for 20 minutes. Sauce should thicken slightly. 

Serve sauce over spaghetti and sprinkle with Parmesan 

cheese. Add salt and pepper to taste. 

Author:  Texas WIC.org 

26 27 

Homemade Spaghetti for Four Barbecue Beef Cups 

Ingredients 

 3/4 lb lean ground beef 

 1/2 cup barbecue sauce 

 1/2 cup onion, finely chopped 

 1/2—3/4 cup diced green peppers 

 1 (12 oz) package refrigerated biscuit dough 

 1/3 cup shredded cheese 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 350 degrees; grease cups of a muffin pan.  In a 

large skillet over medium heat, cook beef until evenly brown.  

Drain excess fat.  Reduce heat and stir in barbecue sauce,        

onion, and diced peppers.  Simmer a few minutes over low heat 

for a few minutes.  Flatten each biscuit, then press into the cups 

of prepared muffin pan.  (Make sure the dough comes to the top 

of the cup!)  Spoon a portion of the meat mixture into each 

dough cup.  Bake for 12 minutes; sprinkle with cheese and bake 

3 more minutes.   

 

Author:  Allrecipes.com  



Easy Steak Fajitas 

(Also great with Chicken!) 

Ingredients 

 1 lb inexpensive steak (such as round or flank) 

 2 tbsp. olive oil, divided             *1/2 tsp chili powder 

 1 tbsp. lime juice (or juice from 1 fresh lime) 

 1 clove garlic, finely minced     *1/8 tsp pepper 

 1/2 tsp cumin                          *1/2 tsp salt 

 8 tortillas                                *1-2 onions (your preference)  

 1-2 small peppers (your choice green, red, or yellow) 

 Toppings:  sour cream, salsa, shredded cheese, chopped to-

mato, shredded lettuce, guacamole, lime, etc. 

Instructions 
Cut steak into thin strips.  In a bowl, mix together 1 tbsp. olive 

 oil, chili powder, cumin, pepper, and salt.  (May also add 

 1/2 tsp hot pepper flakes for extra spice if desired!)  Add 

 beef strips and stir to coat; set aside.  Cut onion in half, 

and then into strips; cut peppers into strips.  Heat remaining 1 

tbsp. olive oil in large skillet and cook peppers and onions 3-4 

minutes until softened; transfer to bowl and set aside.  Add beef 

to skillet and cook until no longer red/pink in center (3-4 

minutes).  Return peppers and onions to skillet and heat through 

(approximately 1 minute).  Serve this mixture in a tortilla with 

desired toppings! 

NOTE:  Steak can be a choking hazard for younger  

children. 

 

 

Author:  Food.com 

32 29 

Homemade Chicken Nuggets 

Ingredients 

 1 pound skinless, boneless chicken breasts 

 1 cup plain lowfat or nonfat yogurt 

 3 cups flake cereal, crushed 

 1 teaspoon dried thyme 

 ½ teaspoon ground black pepper 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 375 degrees. Lightly grease a cookie sheet with 

oil. Cut chicken into 1 and ½ inch pieces. Place chicken in a bowl 

and coat each with yogurt. Mix the cereal, thyme and pepper in a 

bowl. Roll each chicken piece in the cereal, then place in one lay-

er on the cookie sheet. Bake for 25 minutes, or until meat ther-

mometer inserted in the center of the nuggets reaches 180 de-

grees. 

Author:  Texas WIC.org  



Best Meatballs 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 400 degrees.  In a large bowl, mix all ingredi-

ents.  Shape mixture into 20 1.5” meatballs.  Place in ungreased 

baking pan (13 x 9”) or on rack in broiler pan.  Bake 20 –25 

minutes, or until no longer pink in center and thermometer   

reads 160 degrees Fahrenheit.  Great in spaghetti, served over 

rice or noodles with a simple gravy/sauce, or in a meatball sub 

sandwich! 

Author:  Betty Crocker.com 

31 30 

Ingredients 

 1 pound lean ground beef 

 1/2 cup dry bread crumbs (or cracker crumbs, or instant oat-

meal) 

 1/4 cup milk 

 1/2 tsp salt 

 1/2 tsp Worcestershire sauce 

 1/4 tsp pepper 

 1 small onion, chopped (about 1/4 cup) 

 1 large egg 

 Optional:  to boost healthy flavor, add 1/2 cup grated zucchi-

ni and 1/2 cup grated carrots to meatballs before baking. 

Chicken 

Main Dish 

Recipes 
 Homemade Chicken Nuggets   32 

 Chicken Noodle Casserole   33 

 Lemon Chicken with Potatoes   34 

 One Pot Chicken Alfredo   35 

 Cheesy Chicken Enchilada Soup  36 

 White Chicken Chili    37 



36 33 

Chicken Noodle Casserole 

Ingredients 

 1 (8 oz) package whole wheat noodles (your choice) 

 1-2 tablespoons flour 

 1 (10.5 oz) can low sodium cream of mushroom soup 

 1 empty soup can of low fat milk 

 1/4 lb cheese (your choice), grated 

 1 bag frozen mixed vegetables 

 3 cups cooked diced chicken (OR 2 cans drained light tuna) 

 *Optional:  salt and pepper 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 350 degrees.  Cook noodles in boiling water until 

done.  In separate pan, heat flour, soup, and milk over medium 

heat to make a thin white sauce (add flour to preferred thick-

ness).  Add cheese to white sauce, melt.   In a baking dish, com-

bine diced chicken, noodles, and vegetables.  Season with salt 

and pepper if desired.  Pour cheese sauce over chicken mixture.  

Bake for 30 minutes. 

 

Author:  SD WIC 

Cheesy Chicken Enchilada Soup 

Ingredients 

 1 (10.75 oz) can low sodium cream of chicken soup 

 1 (10 oz) can low sodium enchilada sauce   

 2 cups low-fat milk   

 1 (4.5 oz) can chopped green chiles   

 2 cups chopped deli rotisserie chicken   

 1 (15 oz) can black beans, drained, rinsed   

 8 oz shredded Monterey Jack cheese 

 Optional (toppings):  Crushed tortilla chips, chopped fresh 

cilantro, sliced green onions, diced tomatoes, diced jalapeño 

chiles 

Instructions 
 

In 3-quart saucepan, mix condensed soup, enchilada sauce, milk, 

chiles, chicken, black beans and 1 cup of shredded cheese.  Cook 

over medium heat about 15 minutes, stirring occasionally, until 

thoroughly heated and cheese is melted. Top individual servings 

with remaining cheese and desired toppings.   

 

Author:  Pillsbury.com 



Ingredients 

 3 tablespoons butter  

 2 tablespoons packed brown sugar  

 1 1/2 teaspoons Italian seasoning   

 1 teaspoon salt   

 1 package (28 oz) boneless skinless chicken thighs   

 1 lb baby red potatoes, quartered   

 1/2 medium yellow onion, cut into large pieces   

 1 lemon, sliced   

 1/4 teaspoon pepper 

Instructions 

Heat oven to 400°F. Spray 13x9-inch (3-quart) baking dish with 

cooking spray. Meanwhile, in 10-inch nonstick skillet, melt 2 table-

spoons of the butter over medium-high heat. In small bowl, stir to-

gether brown sugar, Italian seasoning and 1/2 teaspoon of the  

salt. Sprinkle over chicken thighs.  Cook chicken thighs in skillet    

3 to 4 minutes on each side or until golden brown and crispy.     

Arrange chicken thighs, potatoes, onions and lemon slices in     

baking dish. Sprinkle with remaining 1/2 teaspoon salt and 1/4  

teaspoon pepper. Melt remaining 1 tablespoon butter, and drizzle 

over mixture.  Bake 30 to 40 minutes or until potatoes are tender 

and juice of chicken is clear when thickest part is cut (at least   

165°F). 

Author:  Pillsbury.com 

Lemon Chicken with Potatoes 

35 34 

One Pot Chicken Alfredo 

Ingredients 

 1 (12 oz) can evaporated milk  

 4 cups hot water  

 1 lb uncooked whole wheat penne (or your preference pasta)   

 1 (9 oz) bag frozen sweet peas  

 2 cups shredded or pulled deli rotisserie chicken   

 1 (15 oz) jar low sodium Alfredo pasta sauce   

 1 cup grated Parmesan cheese  

Instructions 
 

In nonstick 5-quart Dutch oven, heat evaporated milk, 4 cups hot 

water and the pasta to boiling over high heat. Reduce heat to 

medium-high; cook 7 minutes, stirring frequently; do not drain. 

Meanwhile, microwave peas as directed on bag; drain peas.  Re-

duce heat to medium. Stir in chicken and Alfredo sauce. Cook 3 

minutes longer, stirring frequently.  Remove from heat; stir in 

peas and cheese. 

 

Author:  Pillsbury.com 



White Chicken Chili 

Ingredients 

 1 tablespoon vegetable oil  

 1 large onion, chopped (1 cup) 

 2 cloves garlic, finely chopped 

 1 lb boneless skinless chicken breasts, cut into bite-size pieces 

 3 cans (14 oz each) chicken broth 

 2 cans (15 oz each) Great Northern (or Navy) beans, drained 

 2 cans (4.5 oz each) chopped green chiles, drained *omit if 

you want a more mild flavor* 

 1 teaspoon dried oregano leaves 

 1/2 teaspoon ground cumin  

 Dash ground red pepper (cayenne), if desired *omit if you 

want a more mild flavor* 

 1.5 cups shredded Monterey Jack cheese 

 Chopped fresh cilantro, if desired 

Instructions 
In 4-quart saucepan or Dutch oven, heat oil over medium-high 

heat until hot. Add onion, garlic and chicken; cook and stir until 

chicken is no longer pink.  Stir in remaining ingredients except 

cheese and cilantro. Heat to boiling. Reduce heat to low; simmer 

10 to 15 minutes to blend flavors, stirring occasionally.  To serve, 

spoon chili into soup bowls. Top each serving with cheese and 

cilantro (if using). 

 

Author:  Betty Crocker.com 

40 37 

Tuna (or Salmon) Burgers 

Ingredients 

 2 (6.5 oz) cans tuna OR 1 can salmon, drained and flaked 

 1 potato boiled, peeled and mashed 

 2 green onions, finely chopped  

 1 tsp dried parsley 

 1/2 tsp dried thyme 

 Dash salt and pepper (to taste) 

 Optional:  1/2 tsp dried cayenne pepper, 1-2 stalks dill (finely 

chopped) OR sweet relish, sliced fresh lemon or tomato (for 

topping),  

 1 cup bread crumbs (or cracker crumbs, or instant oatmeal) 

 Lemon juice (for drizzle) 

Instructions 
In a large bowl, add the fish, mashed potato, onions, parsley, dill, 

thyme, cayenne pepper, salt and pepper.  Mash everything to-

gether, tasting the mixture and adding seasoning as desired.  

Form the mixture into patties.  Pour the breadcrumbs onto a 

plate; dip each patty into the breadcrumbs.  Heat oil in a         

skillet over medium-high heat, and fry the patty on each side un-

til crisp.  Drain on paper towels or paper bags.  Squeeze lemon 

juice over each fish burger and serve on bun if desired. 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 



 

39 38 

Tuna Baked Biscuits 

Ingredients 

 1 (6.5 oz) can tuna, drained and flaked 

 1/2 cup mayonnaise (or salad dressing such as Miracle Whip) 

 1/4 cup diced celery 

 1 small carrot, grated 

 2 tablespoons sweet relish 

 1 package refrigerator biscuits (10 biscuits) 

 5 slices cheese (your choice) 

 Optional:  sliced tomato (for topping), salt and pepper to taste 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 375 degrees.  Combine first 5 ingredients, set 

aside.  Separate biscuits and roll flat on lightly floured surface.  

Spoon tuna mixture onto 5 circles, top with a slice of cheese and 

the remaining 5 circles.  Seal edges with fork.  Note—you can 

make these “open faced” if desired (as shown below), simply 

omit topping with the second biscuit.  Bake for 15 minutes or  

 until browned/melted.  Serve with sliced tomato and salt 

 and pepper, if desired.   

 

Author:  SD WIC  

Fish & Pork 

Recipes 

 Tuna Baked Biscuits    39 

 Tuna or Salmon Burgers   40 

 Crunchy Fish Fillets    41 

 Hot Ham & Cheese Pockets   42 

 Ham & Bean Tetrazzini   43 

 Skinny Scalloped Potatoes and Ham  44 



Crunchy Fish Fillets 

Ingredients 

 3.5 cups Rice Krispies (crushed to 1 3/4 cup) 

 2 tsp vegetable oil 

 1/4 tsp each salt and pepper 

 3 tbsp. all-purpose flour 

 2 egg whites, slightly beaten 

 1 tbsp. water 

 1 pound fresh or frozen fish fillets (thaw first if using frozen) 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 425 degrees.  On a piece of wax paper, toss 

crushed cereal, oil, and salt & pepper.  Place flour on a separate 

piece of wax paper.  In a shallow dish, lightly beat egg whites 

and water.  Cut fish into 4 servings, if necessary.  Coat fish with 

flour, shaking off excess.  Dip in egg white mixture, then roll in 

cereal mixture (making sure to press cereal into all sides).  Place 

coated fish onto baking sheet lined with foil & coated with      

 cooking spray; bake 13—15 minutes or until fish flakes 

 easily with fork.  Serve with lemon or orange wedges, if 

 desired. 

 

Author:  Kelloggs Healthy Beginnings        

44 41 

Skinny Scalloped Potatoes and Ham 

Ingredients 

 1 (14.5oz.) can chicken broth, divided 

 ½ cup diced onion 

 2 cloves garlic, minced 

 1 cup low fat milk 

 3 Tbsps. all-purpose flour 

 6 cups potatoes (about 3 large russet or 6-8 smaller type) 

 Salt and black pepper, optional 

 1 tbsp. chopped fresh basil [or 1 tsp. dried basil] 

 1 cup Swiss cheese 

 additional fresh basil, optional 

Instructions 
Heat oven to 375°F. Coat a 13x9-inch baking dish with non-stick 

cooking spray.  Bring 1/4 cup broth to a boil in a medium   

saucepan over high heat; add onion and garlic. Reduce heat      

to medium, and cook 3 minutes or until onion is tender-crisp. 

Whisk milk and flour in a small bowl until well blended; stir in  

remaining broth. Stir until well blended. Add milk mixture to    

onion; cook over medium heat 12 minutes or until thickened, 

stirring frequently.  Place half of potato slices in slightly        

overlapping pattern in prepared baking dish. Sprinkle lightly with 

salt and pepper, if desired. Spoon half of broth mixture over    

potatoes. Sprinkle evenly with half of basil. Repeat layers, cover 

and bake 30 minutes.  Sprinkle with cheese; bake, uncovered, 30 

minutes or until cheese is 

lightly golden. Garnish with 

additional basil, if desired. 

 

Author:  Skinny Taste.com 



Ham & Bean Tetrazzini 

Ingredients 

 1 (8 oz) can refrigerated crescent roll dough 

 4 slices deli ham 

 Sliced cheese per preference (enough to cover rectangle, 

see instructions) 

 Optional:  Other toppings as desired such as black olives, 

mushrooms, onions, mustard, etc. 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 375 degrees.  Open crescent roll dough can 

and spread flat.  Separate dough into 4 rectangles and firmly 

press perforations to seal.  Place one ham slice and sliced 

cheese (and any additional desired toppings) on each rectan-

gle.   Fold dough in half over fillings; press edges to seal.  

Bake for 10-13 minutes.   

Author:  Step by Step Childcare 

42 43 

Hot Ham & Cheese Pockets 

Ingredients 

 Vegetable cooking spray 

 2 cups sliced mushrooms 

 4 to 6 ounces ham, cut into1/2-inch cubes 

 1 (10.75 ounces) can cream of mushroom soup 

 1.5 cups cooked dry-packaged Red Kidney beans, rinsed, 

drained 

 1.25 cups milk 

 2 green onions sliced 

 1/2 to 3/4 cup (4 to 6 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese 

 Salt and pepper, to taste 

 8 ounces cooked spaghetti 

 1/3 cup plain dry bread crumbs, optional 

Instructions 
Spray large saucepan with cooking spray; heat over medium 

 heat until hot.  Saute mushrooms, ham and green   

 onions until mushrooms are tender and ham is begin-

ning to brown, about 5 minutes. Stir in soup and milk and 

heat to boiling. Reduce heat and simmer, 2 to 3 minutes. Stir 

in beans and cheese; season to taste with salt and pepper. 

Stir in spaghetti.  Spoon spaghetti mixture into greased 11 x 

7 baking dish. If desired, sprinkle with bread crumbs. Bake at 

350 F. until bubbly, about 25 minutes. 

Author:  US Dry Bean 

Council/Utah WIC 



45 48 

Sides/ 

Salads 
 Homemade Salsa Dip   46 

 Spanish Brown Rice   47 

 Quick & Easy Mac ‘N’ Cheese  48 

 Cheesy Potato Sticks   49 

 Crispy Baked Sweet Potato Fries 50 

 Raspberry Spinach Salad  51 

 Sweet Broccoli Salad   52 

 Zucchini Parmesan Rounds  53 

 Caprese Salad (EASY!!!)  54 

Quick & Easy Mac ‘N’ Cheese 

Ingredients 

 1 cup whole wheat elbow macaroni 

 2 tbsp. margarine or butter 

 2 tbsp. flour 

 1 cup fat-free milk 

 1 cup reduced fat cheddar cheese, grated 

 Salt & pepper (to taste) 

Instructions 
Cook macaroni according to package directions. Drain and set 

aside.  In a medium saucepan, melt margarine.  Stir in flour.  

Add milk slowly, stirring constantly.  Cook and stir until mix-

ture boils and thickens.  Over low heat, add cheese and stir 

until cheese is melted and sauce is smooth.  Add macaroni 

and mix gently.  Stir over low heat until mixture is hot.  Add 

salt and pepper to taste.  If desired, top with a sprinkle of 

grated cheese before serving.   

Author:  SD WIC.org 



46 47 

Homemade Salsa Dip 

Ingredients 

 1 fresh green chili pepper or canned chili pepper 

 ½ medium green bell pepper 

 3 medium tomatoes 

 ¼ cup chopped onion 

 ¼ cup cilantro 

 1 clove of garlic 

Instructions 
Wash and chop chili peppers, tomatoes, onion, cilantro, and 

garlic. Pour into a blender and blend until smooth. Pour into a 

small bowl and serve with raw vegetables. 

Makes 2 cups of salsa. 

Author:  Texas WIC.org 

Spanish Brown Rice 

Ingredients 

 1 cup of brown rice 

 1 teaspoon of olive oil or canola oil 

 ¼ white onion 

 salt and pepper to your taste 

 ½ tablespoon of cumin 

 ½ tablespoon of garlic 

 ½ can of original RO*TEL tomatoes 

 2 cups of water 

 ½ can chicken broth (low sodium) 

Instructions 
In a large frying pan brown the onion. Add the other ingredi-

ents, simmer and cover for 50 minutes. 

Author:  Texas WIC.org 



52 49 

Cheesy Potato Sticks 

Ingredients 

 1.5 lbs potatoes, washed thoroughly (not peeled) 

 2 tbsp. melted butter or margarine 

 1/2 cup dry bread crumbs (or quick cooking oats) 

 1/3 cup parmesan cheese 

 1/4 tsp paprika 

 1/4 tsp garlic powder 

 Dipping sauces/condiments per preference (such as ketch-

up, ranch, mustard, etc.) 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 400 degrees.  Cut potatoes lengthwise into 

quarters, then cut each quarter into thirds.  Coat potatoes 

with the melted butter (or margarine).  Combine the bread 

 crumbs, parmesan cheese, paprika, and garlic powder; 

 roll potato wedges in mixture.  Place wedges in single 

layer on a greased (or parchment paper coated) cookie sheet.  

Bake for 30 minutes or until crispy on outside.  Divide into six 

1/2 cup portions and serve immediately (with dipping sauce 

as preferred).   

Author:  Step by Step Childcare 

Sweet Broccoli Salad 

Ingredients 
 

 2 lbs chopped broccoli 

 8 oz diced red onion 

 8 oz sunflower seeds 

 8 oz raisins 

 6 oz roasted cashews 

 Agave nectar or honey (to taste) 

Instructions 
Blanche broccoli by boiling for 3 minutes (or steaming for 5 

minutes) and then placing it in ice water immediately after.  Once 

cool, combine broccoli, onion, sunflower seeds, raisins, and cash-

ews in salad bowl.  Add agave nectar or honey to taste.  If using 

honey, mix it with a little bit of water to achieve a similar con-

sistency.   

Author:  SDSU Extension Co-Op Natural Foods 



50 51 

Crispy Baked Sweet Potato Fries 

Ingredients 

 Sweet potatoes, plan 1 medium potato per person 

 1 tbsp. corn starch  

 1-2 tbsp. olive oil (enough to lightly and evenly coat the 

fries) 

 Salt, pepper, and any spices you like:  paprika, cayenne 

pepper (if you prefer spicy), garlic powder, cumin—enough to 

make 1/2 tsp per potato 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 425 degrees.  Peel and cut the potatoes into 

fry-shaped pieces.  Try to cut them as evenly as possible so 

they all bake evenly.  Place fries, corn starch, olive oil, and 

spices in a large zipper-top bag; toss to coat.  Make sure 

there are no powdery spots left (from the corn starch).  Pour 

fries directly onto a dark, non-stick baking sheet (NOT lined 

with foil or parchment paper) and arrange into a single layer—

avoiding overcrowding of the fries to ensure they all bake 

through.  Bake 15 minutes, then remove to flip the fries.  

Bake 10-15 more minutes or until fries are crispy.  (Note:  

fries change from shiny orange to a matte and more puffy 

texture when done.) 

Author:  Cookie and Kate.com 

Raspberry Spinach Salad 

Ingredients 

 1 (10 oz) package fresh spinach, torn 

 2 cups sliced fresh raspberries* 

 1 cup sliced fresh mushrooms 

 1/3 cup almonds 

 1/2 cup raspberry vinaigrette 
 

*Fresh strawberries are also an excellent option in this salad! 

Instructions 
In a large bowl, combine the spinach, raspberries, mushrooms, 

and almonds.  Drizzle with vinaigrette and toss to coat. 

 

Author:  SD WIC 



56 53 

Zucchini Parmesan Rounds 

Ingredients 

 Non-stick cooking spray  

 2 medium zucchini (about ¾ pound) 

 1 tablespoon olive oil  

 ½ cup freshly grated Parmesan cheese (about 2 ounces) 

 ½ cup plain dry bread crumbs  

 ⅛ teaspoon salt  

 Freshly ground black pepper to taste  

 Paprika to taste  

Instructions 

 

Preheat oven to 450° F. Lightly coat a baking sheet with non-

stick cooking spray. Slice zucchini into ¼-inch thick rounds, leav-

ing green skin on. Place rounds in a re-sealable plastic bag with 

olive oil; shake to coat all sides. Combine Parmesan cheese, 

 bread crumbs, salt, pepper and paprika in a small bowl. 

 Press each zucchini round into the Parmesan mixture, 

coating on both sides. Place in a single layer on prepared baking 

sheet. Bake until browned and crisp, about 10 minutes. Remove 

with spatula. Serve warm. 

Author:  Midwest Dairy Association 

Apple Crisp 

Ingredients 

 5 cups sliced, peeled apples (about 8 medium) 

 3 tablespoon granulated sugar 

 ½ cup rolled oats 

 ½ cup packed brown sugar 

 ¼ cup all-purpose flour 

 ¼ teaspoon ground cinnamon 

 ¼ cup butter 

 ¼ cup chopped nuts (optional) 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 375 degrees. Place apples in 2 quart square bak-

ing dish. Stir in granulated sugar. In a separate bowl for topping, 

combine oats, brown sugar, flour, and cinnamon. Cut in butter 

with two knives until mixture resembles coarse crumbs. Stir in 

nuts and sprinkle over fruit. Bake for 30 to 35 minutes until gold-

en. Serve with frozen yogurt, if desired. 

Author:  Texas WIC.org 



 

55 54 

Ingredients 

 1 whole tomato 

 Block mozzarella cheese—to slice 

 Basil leaves (ground basil will work but fresh is ideal) 

 Salt & pepper 

 Olive oil or Dark vinegar (such as balsamic) 

Instructions 

 

Slice tomato into 5 slices (or thinner, if desired).  Create 1 moz-

zarella cheese slice for each tomato piece.  Top with a basil leaf 

(if using ground basil, sprinkle lightly on top of the mozzarella) 

and lightly sprinkle with salt & pepper.  Drizzle with oil or dark 

vinegar and enjoy!  This pairs well with crackers or thick toasted 

bread. 

 

Author:  The Pioneer Woman 

Caprese Salad 

(makes a great appetizer or snack as well!) 

Desserts/

Smoothies 
 Apple Crisp     56 

 Fruity Yogurt Dessert    57 

 Parfaits     58 

 “Rocky Road”    59 

 Blueberry Summer Crisp   60 

 Baked Apples with Cinnamon Yogurt  61 

 Black Bean Brownies    62 

 Grape Escape (Smoothie)   63 

 Raspberry-Strawberry Yogurt Smoothie  64 

 Chocolate Banana Milk Mixer (Smoothie) 65 

 Breakfast Replacement Smoothie  66 

 Peppermint Float    67 



57 60 

Fruity Yogurt Dessert 

Ingredients 

 1 cup fat-free vanilla yogurt 

 2 tbsp. WIC cereal, crushed 

 2 sprigs of mint (optional) 

 Fruit ideas:   

 Blueberries 

 Strawberries (fresh or frozen), sliced 

 Raspberries 

 Sliced and peeled banana 

 Peach slices 

 Cherries, pitted and halved 

 Green or red grapes, halved 

 Sliced kiwi 

 Seasonal melon chunks (honeydew, muskmelon, etc.) 

Instructions 
In each of 2 small bowls, add 1/2 cup yogurt.  Top with half the 

fruits, making a pretty design for a festive look.  Sprinkle with 

half of the crushed cereal and garnish with a sprig of mint if de-

sired.  Serve chilled. 

Author:  SD WIC.org 

Blueberry Summer Crisp 

Ingredients 

 1 cup blueberries 

 1 cup strawberries 

 1/2 lemon, juiced 

 1/2 tsp vanilla extract 

 1/2 cup old-fashioned oats 

 1/2 cup flour  

 1 tbsp. butter or coconut oil 

 1 tsp maple syrup 

 1 tsp cinnamon 

 Whipped cream or Cool Whip, for serving (optional) 

 1-2 tsp maple syrup, for serving (optional) 

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 350 degrees.  Place four (4 oz) ramekins on a 

baking sheet.   Place berries, lemon juice, and vanilla in a bowl 

and gently stir until combined.  In a separate bowl, combine  

oats, flour, coconut oil, maple syrup, and cinnamon.  Mix until   

oil is in pea-sized pieces and everything is starting to stick       

together.  Fill the ramekin about 1/2 full with the fruit mixture, 

then top with 1/4 cup of the crumble topping.  (You might have 

some crumble topping leftover depending how full your fruit is in 

your ramekins.)  Place ramekins on the baking sheet, and bake 

for 30-35 minutes, OR until the fruit is bubbly and the crumble is 

golden brown.  Let cool before serving.  Serve with a dollop of 

whipped cream and enjoy! 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 



59 58 

Parfaits 

Ingredients 

 1 cup vanilla yogurt 

 Seasonal fresh fruit:  blueberries, strawberries, raspberries, 

mandarin orange slices 

 WIC cereal or granola (for topping) 

Instructions 
Layer vanilla yogurt with fruit choices.  Top with granola or cere-

al; serve immediately. 

 

 

Author:  Superhealthykids.com 

“Rocky Road” 

Ingredients 

 1 cup lowfat chocolate pudding 

 1 graham cracker 

 Miniature marshmallows 

Instructions 
Break graham cracker into bite-size pieces.  Add to pudding along 

with a few mini marshmallows. 

 

Author:  Superhealthykids.com 



64 61 

Baked Apples with Cinnamon Yogurt 

Ingredients 

 4 Granny Smith or Gala apples (with or without skin) 

 ¼ cup apple juice or apple cider  

 ¼ cup brown sugar  

 2 tablespoons cornstarch  

 ½ teaspoon cinnamon  

 ¼ teaspoon nutmeg  

 ¼ teaspoon salt  

For yogurt topping: 

 2 ½ cups low-fat plain yogurt  

 1 teaspoon honey  

 ¼ teaspoon cinnamon  

Instructions 
Preheat oven to 350° F. Spray an 8×8-inch baking dish with non-

stick cooking spray; set aside. Core and thinly slice apples. Place 

apples in a medium bowl and toss with apple juice. Mix brown 

sugar, cornstarch, cinnamon, nutmeg and salt together in small 

bowl. Sprinkle over apples and stir gently until apples are coated.  

Pour apples into prepared baking dish. Bake 40 minutes or until 

apples are slightly browned at edges and sauce is bubbling.   

 

For the cinnamon yogurt topping: Line a colander with several 

paper towels and place over a bowl to catch drips. Pour yogurt 

into colander and allow to drain, refrigerated, about 30 minutes. 

Spoon yogurt into a small bowl and stir in honey and cinnamon.  

For each serving, top ¼ of the warm apples with ¼ of the yogurt 

topping.  

Author:  Midwest Dairy   

Association        

Raspberry-Strawberry Yogurt Smoothie 

Ingredients 

 1 cup low-fat vanilla yogurt  

 1 cup frozen raspberries, unsweetened  

 1 cup frozen strawberries, unsweetened  

 ¾ cup low-fat milk  

 1 cup ice (about 12 cubes)  

Instructions 
Place ingredients in blender, combine, and serve! 

 

Author:  Midwest Dairy Association 



Black Bean Brownies 

Ingredients 

 1 can (15 ounces) black beans, rinsed and drained  

 1/2 cup semisweet chocolate chips, divided  

 3 tablespoons canola oil  

 3 large eggs  

 2/3 cup packed brown sugar  

 1/2 cup baking cocoa  

 1 teaspoon vanilla extract  

 1/2 teaspoon baking powder  

 1/8 teaspoon salt  

Instructions 
Place the beans, 1/4 cup chocolate chips and oil in a food proces-

sor; cover and process until blended. Add eggs, brown sugar, co-

coa, vanilla, baking powder and salt; cover and process until 

smooth.  Transfer to a parchment paper-lined 8-in. square     

baking pan. Sprinkle with remaining chocolate chips. Bake at 

350° for 20-25 minutes or until a toothpick inserted in center 

comes out clean. Cool on a wire rack. Cut into bars.  

 

Author:  Taste of Home.com  

63 62 

Grape Escape (Smoothie) 

Ingredients 

 1/4 cup concord grape juice 

 1/2 cup frozen grape juice concentrate 

 1/2 cup pineapple chunks 

 1 tbsp. lime juice OR ginger ale OR 7-Up 

 2-4 cups shaved ice (see notes for how to prepare this) 

 Optional:  grape clusters (for garnish) 

 

Instructions 
Blend grape juice, grape juice concentrate, and pineapple chunks 

until smooth.  Pour over shaved ice and top with lime juice (or 

ginger ale or 7-Up).  Stir, and garnish with grape clusters if de-

sired.   

 

Notes:  to prepare shaved ice, place regular ice cubes in blender 

or food processor and pulse until ice becomes fine shavings.  

Measure desired amount of shaved ice and use for recipe. 

 

Author:  Back to Basics   



Chocolate Banana Milk Mixer (Smoothie) 

Ingredients 

 4 cups fat-free milk 

 1 (4 oz) package chocolate instant pudding/pie filling 

 1 medium banana, cut into chunks 

 5-6 ice cubes  

Instructions 
Place ingredients into a blender.  Cover and blend 1 minute or 

until smooth.  Pour into glasses; serve immediately. 

 

 

Tips:   

 Try other fruits besides bananas for a different twist, such as 

1/2 cup raspberries or strawberries! 

 Frozen fruit works perfectly in smoothies, and no ice cubes 

are needed if using frozen fruits! 

 

Author:  Midwest Dairy Association 

 

65 68 

Homemade 

Baby Foods/

Purees 
 Banana Bread Puree    69 

 Apple Harvest Puree    70 

 Banana, Orange, Pineapple Puree  71 

 Mango, Apple, Avocado Puree   72 

 Sweet Corn and Green Bean Puree  73  

 Peas, Green Beans, and Asparagus Puree 74 

 Apple, Kiwi, and Spinach Puree   75 

 Banana, Blueberry, and Green Bean Puree 76 

 



Peppermint Float 

Ingredients 

 2 cups low-fat frozen vanilla yogurt (see Tips) 

 2 cups low-fat milk 

 2 tbsp. crushed peppermint candy (more if desired for gar-

nish) 

 1.5 cups ice 

Instructions 
Place ingredients in blender, combine, and serve! 

 

Tips:   

 You can freeze your WIC yogurt (all together, in portions, or 

even in ice cube tray sections) and use this in the recipe!  

Frozen yogurt is a great alternative to full fat ice cream, and 

is a great way to include a healthy treat for your family using 

your WIC foods! 

 Consider adding 1-2 tbsp. chocolate syrup to smoothie before 

blending for a creamy chocolate flavor!  You can also drizzle 

the syrup over each serving. 

 White chocolate goes great with peppermint as well; include a 

small handful as garnish (or 

blend into smoothie) for a rich, 

wintery taste! 

 

Author:  Back to Basics 

67 66 

Breakfast Replacement Smoothie 

Ingredients 

 1 banana 

 2 cups orange juice (prepared, if using concentrate) 

 1 packet instant oatmeal 

 1/2 cup any flavor low-fat yogurt 

 1.5 cups ice 

Instructions 
Place ingredients in blender, combine, and serve!  Perfect for 

busy mornings on the go! 

 

Author:  Back to Basics 



69 

No baby food maker? No problem! Use 

a small food processor or blender to 

purée, and push purée through a fine-

mesh sieve to remove any solids. 

Spoon purée into ice cube trays and 

freeze until set. Pop cubes into a re-

sealable plastic bag and freeze for up 

to 1 month.   

 

Combine cubes of different purees for a 

whole new taste for Baby! 

72 

Banana, Orange, Pineapple Puree 

Ingredients 

 2 cups chopped ripe banana (about 3 bananas) 

 1/2 cup peeled chopped fresh pineapple 

 4 peeled orange segments 

Instructions 
Combine ingredients in baby food maker, food processor, or 

blender.  Puree until smooth; best served chilled to baby. 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com  



70 71 

Apple Harvest Puree 

Ingredients 

 1 jar apple & pumpkin puree 

 2 tbsp. pre-made Multigrain Baby Cereal with water 

 1/8 tsp cloves 

 1/8 tsp nutmeg 

Instructions 
In a small bowl, mix together the purée, cereal, yogurt, cloves 

and nutmeg until well combined.  Serve warm or cold to baby. 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 

Banana Bread Puree 

Ingredients 

 1 jar banana puree 

 3 tbsp. pre-made Oatmeal Baby Cereal with water 

 1/4 tsp cinnamon 

 Pinch nutmeg 

Instructions 
In a small bowl, mix together the purée, cereal, cinnamon and 

nutmeg until well combined. Serve warm or cold to baby. 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 



76 73 

Mango, Apple, Avocado Puree 

Ingredients 

 2 cups honey crisp apple, peeled and chopped 

 2 cups ripe mango, peeled and chopped 

 4 tsp ripe avocado, peeled and chopped 

Instructions 
In medium saucepan, place apple with just enough water to cov-

er; bring to boil. Cook for about 10 minutes or until very tender. 

Add mango in last 5 minutes of cooking time; drain well. 

Transfer apple and mango along with avocado to baby food mak-

er, food processor, or blender. Purée in batches until very 

smooth. Push through fine-mesh sieve. Discard any solids. 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 

Apple, Kiwi, & Spinach Puree 

Ingredients 

 4 cups Fiji or Gala apple, peeled and chopped 

 1 cup baby spinach leaves 

 1/4 cup kiwi, peeled and chopped 

Instructions 
In medium saucepan, place apple with just enough water to cov-

er; bring to boil. Cook for about 10 minutes or until very tender. 

Add spinach in last 30 seconds of cooking time; drain well. 

Transfer apple and spinach along with kiwi to baby food maker. 

Purée in batches until very smooth.   

 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 



74 75 

Sweet Corn and Green Bean Puree 

Ingredients 

 2 cups green beans, chopped 

 2 cups frozen sweet corn kernels, thawed 

Instructions 
In medium saucepan of boiling water, cook green beans for 6 to 8 

minutes or until very tender.  Add corn; cook for 4 minutes. Drain 

well. Transfer to baby food maker. Purée in batches until very 

smooth. 

 

 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 

Peas, Green Beans, and Asparagus Puree 

Ingredients 

 2 cups green beans, chopped 

 1/2 cup asparagus, trimmed and chopped 

 2 cups frozen peas, thawed 

Instructions 
In medium saucepan of boiling water, cook green beans and     

asparagus for 6 to 8 minutes or until very tender.  Add peas; 

cook for 3 to 5 minutes or until very tender; drain well.         

Transfer to baby food maker. Purée in batches until very    

smooth. 

 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 



Banana, Blueberry, and Green Bean Puree 

Ingredients 

 1/2 cup green beans, chopped and trimmed 

 2 cups ripe banana (about 3 bananas chopped) 

 2/3 cup blueberries 

 1/2 tsp freshly squeezed lemon juice 

Instructions 
In medium saucepan of boiling water, cook green beans for 8 to 

10 minutes or until very tender; drain well.  Transfer green beans 

along with banana, blueberries and lemon juice to baby food 

maker. Purée in batches until very smooth. 

 

Author:  WICShopper.com 

80 77 

-     Apple Crisp          56 
-    Apple Harvest Puree                        70 
-    Apple, Kiwi, and Spinach Puree        75 
-    Baked Apples w/Cinnamon Yogurt    61 
-    Banana Bread Puree                        69 
-    Banana/Berry/Green Bean Puree      76 
-    Banana, Orange, Pineapple Puree     71 
-    Barbecue Beef Cups          27 
-    Beef & Vegetable Stuffed Squash      25 
-     Beef Stir Fry           28 
-     Best Meatballs         30 
-    Black Bean Brownies         62 
-    Blueberry Summer Crisp         60 
-    Breakfast Replacement Smoothie      66 
-     Caprese Salad (EASY!!!)        54 
-    Cheesy Chicken Enchilada Soup         36  
-     Cheesy Potato Sticks          49 
-     Chicken Noodle Casserole                  33 
-    Chocolate Banana Milk Mixer         65 
-     Crispy Baked Sweet Potato Fries       50 
-     Crunchy Fish Fillets                              41 
-     Dipped Pears                         14 
-     Easy Meatless Manicotti        22 
-     Easy Steak Fajitas                          29 
-     Eggs Mexicali          19 
-    Egg Salad (for sandwiches)        18 
-    Fruity Yogurt Dessert         57 
-    Grape Escape (Smoothie)         63 
-     Ham & Bean Tetrazzini                        43 
-    Homemade Chicken Nuggets        32 
-    Homemade Salsa Dip         46 
 
 

-     Homemade Spaghetti for Four          26 
-    Hot Ham & Cheese Pockets                 42 
-     Lemon Chicken with Potatoes           34 
-    Mango, Apple, Avocado Puree        72 
-    Mexican Snack Pizzas                        10 
-    Nacho Apple Snacks                          9 
-     One Pot Chicken Alfredo                    35 
-    Parfaits          58 
-    Pea/Green Bean/Asparagus Puree    74 
-    Peanut Butter Banana Roll Ups          15 
-    Peanut Butter Cheerios Bites              12 
-    Peanut Butter Pizza                                8 
-    Peppermint Float                67 
-     Quick & Easy Eggplant Parm      23         
-     Quick & Easy Mac ‘N’ Cheese    48                 
-    Rainbow Fruit/Cheese Kabobs            13 
-     Raspberry Spinach Salad        51 
-    Raspberry-Strawberry Smoothie        64 
-    “Rocky Road”          59 
-     Simple Bruschetta                        16 
-     Skinny Scalloped Potatoes & Ham    44 
-     Spanish Brown Rice         47 
-     Sweet Broccoli Salad         52 
-    Sweet Corn and Green Bean Puree   73 
-     Tuna Baked Biscuits                        39 
-     Tuna/Salmon Burgers                          40 

-     Vegetarian Chili           21 
-     Vegetarian Taco Soup (CrockPot)     20 
-     White Chicken Chili                              37 
-     WIC Cereal Trail Mix                        11 
-     Zucchini Parmesan Rounds        53 

 

 

Index Of Recipes 



79 78 

Using Up Baby Foods/Purees and Baby 

Freeze purees in ice cube trays, and take out as many 

as desired for the following tips! 

 Add carrot or spinach purees into spaghetti sauce for 

extra nutrition! 

 Use infant cereal in place of bread crumbs or panko  

in meatballs/meatloaf, or as a topping for casseroles. 

 Include infant oatmeal into muffins, pancakes, cook-

ies, and other baked goods.  (This is also a great 

place to try various fruit purees—and save yourself 

from buying canned pie filling!) 

 Use infant cereal to thicken sauces (such as spaghetti 

sauce). 

 Use infant cereal in ANY recipe where flour is     

called for, and replace half the flour with infant      

cereal. 

 Try thawed fruit purees as a spread on toast or    

other foods. 

 Mix thawed fruit puree cubes with plain yogurt for an 

exciting new taste! 

 Use fruit puree cubes in any smoothie recipes! 

 Thawed vegetable purees make great dipping sauces 

for your older baby’s favorite finger foods! 

 Use infant oatmeal in the tub for a soothing bath for 

itchy skin. 


